

SC no. 6804/2025  
State Vs. Harsh @ Juddi  
FIR No. 353/2022  
PS: Narela Indl. Area

11.05.2026

File taken up today on applications for cancellation of NBWs issued against the applicant/ accused Harsh @ Juddi and another application u/s 483 BNSS for grant of regular bail to the applicant/ accused Harsh @ Judi.

Present : Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Sh. Harish, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/ accused.

Perusal of record shows that the applicant/accused Harsh @ Judi has already been taken into custody upon execution of the NBWs on 08.05.2026. Accordingly, his application for cancellation of NBWs is dismissed being infructuous.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State accepts the notice of the bail application. Submissions heard. Record perused

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the non-appearance of the applicant/ accused on 10.04.2026 was due to an accident which had taken place on 09.04.2026 and the applicant/ accused was called by the police officials of PS Palam in connection with said accident due to which he could not appear on 10.04.2026. It is submitted that non-appearance was neither intentional nor deliberate.

Considering the submissions and circumstances narrated in the application, the present bail application of the applicant / accused Harsh @ Judi is allowed and he is re-admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the following terms and

conditions :- (i) During the period of bail, the accused shall not try to contact directly or indirectly or through any of the electronic mode to the victim/complainant and family members of the victim/complainant or any public witness (ii) During the pendency of the trial of this case FIR, the accused shall not get himself involved in the similar nature of offence/any criminal activity and shall regularly attend the trial proceedings and (iii) that he will diligently and regularly attend the hearings and will not delay the trial.

Put up for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. on **13.05.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
11.05.2026 (d)